

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ABBVIE INC. and ABBVIE	)	
BIOTECHNOLOGY LTD.	)	
	)	Case No. 1:21-cv-1530
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Hon. Judge Harry D. Leinenweber
v.	)	
	)	Magistrate Judge Jeffrey Cummings
ALVOTECH HF.,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ALVOTECH HF.'S  
RULE 12(B)(2) AND 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ABBVIE’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(2) FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	4
II. ABBVIE’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) .....	10
A. AbbVie’s ITSA Claim Should be Dismissed Because AbbVie Does Not Plead that Alleged Misappropriation “Occurred Primarily and Substantially in Illinois” .....	10
B. AbbVie’s DTSA Claim Should be Dismissed Because AbbVie Does Not Plead an Act in Furtherance of the Alleged Misappropriation in the United States .....	11
C. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed On the Separate Ground That AbbVie Fails To Sufficiently Plead Trade Secret Misappropriation By Alvotech hf.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariel Invs., LLC v. Ariel Cap. Advisors LLC</i> , 881 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Armada (Singapore) Pte Ltd. v. Amcol Int’l Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 750 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	1, 10, 11
<i>Central States, Se. and Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	5
<i>Escamilla v. City of Chicago</i> , 575 F. App’x 688 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Forde v. Arburg GmbH + Co KG</i> , 2021 WL 148877 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 15, 2021).....	8
<i>In re Humira (Adalimumab) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 811 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	4
<i>Indus. Packaging Supplies, Inc. v. Channell</i> , 2018 WL 2560993 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2018) .....	14
<i>J.S.T. Corp. v. Foxconn Interconnect Tech. Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Liam Lefebvre v. Washington Univ.</i> , 2021 WL 197388 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2021).....	5
<i>Matlin v. Spin Master Corp.</i> , 921 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13
<i>Motorola Solutions, Inc. v. Hytera Commc’ns Corp. Ltd.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	10
<i>Packaging Corp. of Am., Inc. v. Croner</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....	13, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Reapers Hockey Ass’n, Inc. v. Amateur Hockey Ass’n Illinois, Inc.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2019) .....	13
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	12
<i>Teradyne, Inc. v. Clear Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 353 (N.D. Ill. 1989) .....	15
<i>Tower Commc’ns Expert, LLC v. TSC Constr., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5624268 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 30, 2018) .....	9
<i>Triumph Packaging Grp. v. Ward</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	5, 7, 9
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1837 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 262(l) .....	7
